
Please see my revised and expanded statement: 

As Councilor Bangs stated in the meeting, I was not involved in any deliberations about 

the appointments, so I couldn't be a part of a serial meeting. I also refrained from all 

meeting discussion and abstained from the initial vote as well as the vote on March 

5. As such, there's really no statement for me to make about the appointment - I had no 

involvement in the matter.   

I do however have a statement about the inappropriate and conduct that occurred at the 

March 5 meeting.   

The events at that meeting demonstrated multiple violations of at least 4 sections of our 

city's code of ethics also called the "City of Canby Policies and Operating 

Guidelines," which state in section 7: 

"Requirements – while the Council is in session, all persons shall preserve order and 

decorum. Any person making personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks, or 

becoming boisterous shall be barred by the Mayor from further attendance at said 

meeting unless permission for continued attendance is granted by a majority vote of the 

Council." 

As such, I believe Councilor Varwig, Council President Hensley, and multiple members 

of the public (including a school board member who doesn't even live in Canby) should 

have been ejected and barred from the meeting because of their statements and 

conduct. 

Several members of the public, Councilor Varwig, and Council President Hensley also 

attended the meeting unmasked, which is a violation of city policy and state 

law. Councilors Variwg and Hensley attended a public meeting on 2/11/22 wearing 

masks, so they are clearly able and willing. That behavior violates our council rules in 

section 2: 

"Council members shall comply with the laws of the nation, the State of Oregon and the 

City of Canby in the performance of their public duties. These laws include, but are not 

limited to: the United States and Oregon constitutions; the Canby City Charter; laws 

pertaining to conflicts of interest, election campaigns, financial disclosures, employer 

responsibilities, open processes of government; and City ordinances and policies." 

Rules pertaining to Section 17 below were also violated in that meeting: 

"Council members shall support the maintenance of a positive and constructive work 

place environment for City staff and for citizens and businesses dealing with the City." 

When several councilor's motives were questioned by our colleagues, those colleagues 

also violated rule 3. 

"The professional and personal conduct of Council members must be above reproach 

and avoid even the appearance of impropriety. Council members shall refrain from 



abusive conduct, personal charges or verbal attacks upon the character or motives of 

other members of Council, boards and commissions, the staff or public. " 

Finally, there was a violation of the Respect for Process clause, section 4 which states 

(bolding mine): 

 

"Council members shall perform their duties in accordance with the processes and rules 

of order established by the City Council governing the deliberation of public policy 

issues, meaningful involvement of the public, and implementation of policy decisions 

of the City Council by City staff." 

This council has struggled in the past but despite multiple attempts to move forward, 

and work together as a team by many of us on the council, the behavior of some 

allowed this meeting to devolve into a complete circus.  It's embarrassing for the 

city.  I've been saying for months that I believe the citizens of Canby, myself included, 

are tired of the perpetual political theater that divides council, divides the community, 

burns staff time, and distracts us from doing good work for the community. 

Sarah Spoon 

(she/her) 

 


